THIS IS A DRAFT AND WILL BE REPLACED BY THE FINAL, SIGNED ORDINANCE ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL.

ORDINANCE

AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A DONATION AGREEMENT WITH PRIDE SAN ANTONIO ACCEPTING \$19,832.24, FOR INSTALLATION OF A RAINBOW THEMED CROSSWALK AT THE INTERSECTION OF N. MAIN AVENUE AND E. EVERGREEN STREET, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 1.

* * * * *

WHEREAS, Councilmember Roberto Trevino issued a Council Consideration Request (CCR) requesting the creation and installation of a rainbow-themed Pride crosswalk on N. Main Avenue at E. Evergreen Street; and

WHEREAS, the City Council Governance Committee approved a pilot program for the installation of a rainbow-themed Crosswalk at N. Main Avenue and E. Evergreen Street; and

WHEREAS, the existing crosswalks at the N. Main Avenue and E. Evergreen Street intersection are past their functional service life and need to be replaced; and

WHEREAS, the City of San Antonio will provide the replacement cost of a standard crosswalk (four total for the intersection); and

WHEREAS, Pride San Antonio has agreed to donate \$19,832.24 towards the installation of a rainbow-themed crosswalk, to fund added installation expenses from a greater striped area and the costs associated with color used in a rainbow-themed crosswalk; **NOW THEREFORE:**

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO:

SECTION 1. The terms of a donation agreement setting out the conditions under which Pride San Antonio, a nonprofit organization, will donate \$19,832.24 towards the installation of a rainbow-themed crosswalk at the intersections of N. Main Avenue at E. Evergreen Street are hereby approved. The City Manager or her designee is authorized to execute this donation agreement, a copy of which is attached hereto and incorporated herein for all purposes as **Exhibit A** in substantially final form.

SECTION 2. [Fiscal information to be added to final ordinance.]

SECTION 3. [Fiscal information to be added to final ordinance.]

SECTION 4. The financial allocations in this Ordinance are subject to approval by the Director of Finance, City of San Antonio. The Director of Finance may, subject to concurrence by the City Manager or the City Manager's designee, correct allocations to specific SAP Fund Numbers, SAP

LOC 00/00/18 Item No	
	SAP Internal Orders, SAP Fund Centers, SAP Cost and Reservation Document Numbers, and SAP GL ose of this Ordinance.
SECTION 5. This ordinance is effective votes; otherwise, it is effective on the tenth of	immediately upon passage by eight or more affirmative day after passage.
PASSED and APPROVED this day of	
	M A Y O R Ron Nirenberg
ATTEST:	APPROVED AS TO FORM:
Leticia M. Vacek, City Clerk	Andrew Segovia, City Attorney

EXHIBIT A

